
Page 1 

 

 

 

AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Joint Strategic Economic Committee (SWLEP) 

Place:  Committee Room A - Council Offices, Monkton Park, 

Chippenham SN15 1ER 

Date: Thursday 13 April 2017 

Time: 9.30 am 
 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kieran Elliott of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Trowbridge, BA14 8JN direct line 01225 718504 or email 
kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All public reports referred to on this agenda are available on the Wiltshire Council 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk   . 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115 
 

 

Membership: 
Cllr Baroness Scott of Bybrook OBE Leader of Wiltshire Council 
Cllr David Renard Leader of Swindon Borough Council 
Cllr John Thomson Wiltshire Deputy Leader and Cabinet 

Member for Communities, Campuses, Area 
Boards and Broadband 

Cllr Russell Holland Swindon Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Finance and Corporate Services 

Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe Wiltshire Cabinet Member for Economic 
Development, Skills, Strategic Transport 
and Strategic Property 

Cllr Garry Perkins Swindon Cabinet Member for Economy, 
Regeneration and Skills 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

 
Non-Voting Membership: 

Mr John Mortimer 
 
Mr Adam Schallamach 

Chairman of the Swindon and Wiltshire 
Local Enterprise Partnership (SWLEP) 
Vice-Chairman of the Swindon and 
Wiltshire Local Enterprise Partnership 
(SWLEP) 

 

 

Substitutes: 
Cllr Brian Ford Swindon Cabinet Member for Adults’ 

Health and Social Care 
Cllr Toby Sturgis Wiltshire Cabinet Member for Strategic 

Planning, Development Management, 
Strategic Housing, Operational Property 
and Waste 

Cllr Dick Tonge Wiltshire Cabinet Member for Finance 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler Wiltshire Cabinet Member for Hubs, 

Heritage and Arts, Governance and 
Support Services 

Cllr Oliver Donachie Swindon Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Homelessness 

 

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 
 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 
 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 
 

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities. 
 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 

available on the Council’s website along with this agenda and available on request. 

If you have any queries please contact Democratic Services using the contact details 

above. 

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


 
 

Page 3 

 

AGENDA 

Part I 

Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public. 

1   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies or substitutions for the meeting. 
 

2   Minutes (Pages 5 - 38) 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 14 February 2017. 
 
To receive the minutes of the SWLEP Board meeting from 25 January 2017. 
 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the relevant Standards Committee. 
 

4   Chairman's Announcements  

 To receive any announcements through the Chair. 
 

5   Public Participation  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this 
agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up to 
3 speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item. 
Please contact the officer named on the front of the agenda for any further 
clarification. 
 
Questions  
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the 
Council received in accordance with the constitution. 
 
Those wishing to ask questions are required to give notice of any such 
questions in writing to the officer named on the front of this agenda no later than 
5pm on 6 April 2017 in order to be guaranteed of a written response. In order to 
receive a verbal response questions must be submitted no later than 5pm on 10 
April 2017. Please contact the officer named on the front of this agenda for 
further advice. Questions may be asked without notice if the Chairman decides 
that the matter is urgent. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

Page 4 

 
 
 

Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 

6   SWLEP Governance Framework (Pages 39 - 94) 
 
To endorse the decision of the SWLEP Board in relation to the Governance 
Framework 

7   Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) Commissioning Board Updates (Pages 
95 - 160) 
 
To receive highlight reports for each project. 

8   SWLEP SubGroup Update Reports (Pages 161 - 170) 
 
To receive updates on all SWLEP Subgroups 

9   European Structural and Investment Funds Programme 2014-2020 (Pages 
171 - 176) 

10   Forward Work Plan  

 To consider items to be received at future meetings, including regular updates 
on projects, ESIF and an update on Functional Economic Market Area 
Assessment and Strategic Housing Market Assessment. 

11   Date of the Next Meeting  

 To confirm the date of the next meeting as 28 June 2017. 
 

Part II 

Items during whose consideration it is recommended that the public should be 
excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be disclosed. 



 
 

 
JOINT STRATEGIC ECONOMIC COMMITTEE (SWLEP) 
MINUTES OF THE JOINT STRATEGIC ECONOMIC COMMITTEE (SWLEP) 
MEETING HELD ON 14 FEBRUARY 2017 AT COMMITTEE ROOM A - COUNCIL 
OFFICES, MONKTON PARK, CHIPPENHAM SN15 1ER. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Baroness Scott of Bybrook OBE (Chairman), Cllr David Renard (Vice Chairman), 
Cllr John Thomson, Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe, Cllr Garry Perkins, Cllr Oliver Donachie 
(Substitute - Part II), John Mortimer and Adam Schallamach 
  

 
1 Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Russell Holland, who was substituted by 
Councillor Oliver Donachie. 
 

2 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2016 and the minutes of the 
SWLEP Board meeting held on 24 November 2016 were presented, and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 15 
December 2016. 
 
To receive and note the minutes of the SWLEP Board.  
 

3 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations. 
 

4 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no announcements. 
 

5 Public Participation 
 
A letter had been received from the Campaign for the Protection of Rural England 
(CPRE). Details were provided to the committee and a response would be provided 
from the Chairman of the Swindon and Wiltshire Local Enterprise Partnership, as 
attached. 
 

6 SWLEP Commissioning Board Highlight Reports 
The Committee received highlight reports and updates regarding all Local Growth 
Fund and other Local Enterprise Partnership projects as detailed in the agenda 
papers.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 

 
 
 

 
The Committee sought additional details regarding progression of the projects, such 
as the Compulsory Purchase Order process concluding for the Swindon Bus 
Exchange project and whether the status of the project would be changed from Red 
for the next meeting, and also plans for proposals for the Chippenham Station Hub to 
be presented to the SWLEP Board with a view to a business case being considered 
in May 2017. Other issues discussed included ongoing discussions for a joint venture 
agreement to progressed with the Wichelstowe project, and that a paper would be 
produced for a working group regarding the output for the Higher Futures project. 
 
At the conclusion of discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the updates.  
 

7 Outcomes of Local Growth Deal Round 3 
 
The Committee was informed an announcement was expected from central 
government in the weeks following the meeting on the Local Growth Fund Round 3 
allocations, and that fuller updates would be provided to member as soon as was 
practicable. 
 

8 Summary of Funding Streams, to include LGF 1 and 2 profiling 
 
A report was received on the current financial status across all streams of Local 
Growth Funding along with explanations for variances between the actual spend and 
the baseline grant issued to the SWLEP. 
 
At its meeting in January 2017 the SWLEP had received the report along with plans 
to manage the spending for future years. There had been an underspend in 2015/16, 
and it was calculated there would be an overspend in 2016/17 to equalise the 
position. Full details on how this would be achieved were contained in the report and 
discussed. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To endorse the approach of the SWLEP Board at its meeting on 25 January 
2017 to manage the Local Growth Fund profiling. 
 

9 European Structural and Investment Funds (ESIF) Programme 2014-2020 
 
A report was received as detailed in the agenda papers on the latest developments in 
respect of the European Structural and Investment Funds Programme following a 
recent hiatus to calls after the EU Referendum, with local specifications for the next 
rounds of European Social Fund (ESF) and European Regional Development Fund 
(ERDF) calls in development. The advisory sub-committee to government would be 
meeting in April 2017. 
 
The Committee sought additional details from the reports, including update on the 
Rural Growth Programme and its successfully attended Rural Business Grants event 

Page 6



 
 

 
 
 

on 8 February to help rural businesses apply for grants. The Chairman of the SWLEP 
was in attendance and provided an update on the focus of investment for 
infrastructure, food and drink manufacturing, business development and other key 
areas. 
 
The Committee also welcomed the opportunity for it and the SWLEP to contact 
businesses that are supported to monitor the successes that occur. Other topics 
discussed included the LEADER programme, technical assistance and the difficulties 
of some businesses to meet specifications for some programmes. 
 
At the conclusion of discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the update. 
 

10 Functional Economic Market Area Assessment (FEMAA)/ Strategic Housing 
Market Assessment (SHMA) Update 
 

An update report on the Strategic Housing Market Assessment (SHMA) and 
Functional Economic Market Area Assessment (FEMAA) was received as detailed in 
the agenda supplement following a meeting of the Joint Working Group on 7 
February 2017. 
 
The two local authorities are working together on a joint  evidence base to identify the 
level of housing and jobs that need to be planned for from 2016 through to 2036 to 
inform the review of both authorities’ local development plans. It was also stated the 
recent government housing white paper would need to be assessed to see if it had 
impact on the current plans for both authorities. 
 

Work to date on the SHMA had identified four housing market areas, centred on 
Trowbridge, Salisbury, Chippenham and Swindon. The FEMAA identified three 
functional economic market areas broadly corresponding to the Strategic Economic 
Plan of the SWLEP, along the Swindon/M4 corridor, A350/West Wiltshire towns and 
Salisbury/Amesbury/A30. It included projected future employment growth based on 
professional economic forecasts, identifying requirements per year for employment 
land. The housing and economic areas cross the boundaries of both authorities 
showing the need for further joint working in developing planning policies. 
 

The recommendation was for the Committee to endorse the approach to joint 
working, which would inform development of the Councils Local Development 
Schemes before the they were formally considered in Summer 2017. 
 
The Committee considered the options detailed in the report, including a single joint 
plan, a strategic only joint plan or the alignment of separate authority plans based on 
a joint evidence base and non-statutory joint framework, noting legal and policy 
requirements. It was confirmed each authority would still be responsible for its own 
plan under the recommended approach. Details were also sought on the findings in 
respect of employment areas and accessing land, the level of cooperation with 
neighbouring authorities, and the role of the SWLEP itself. 
 
At the conclusion of discussion, it was, 

Page 7



 
 

 
 
 

Resolved: 
 
To:  
(i) Note and endorse the approach to joint working as outlined in the report;  
(ii) Agree that the Joint Working Group consider proposed changes to the Council’s 
respective LDSs to ensure a coordinated approach in order to make recommendations 
to the Council’s respective Cabinets;  
(iii) Agree that the Joint Working Group consider the extended scope of the joint non-
statutory framework and the appropriate joint approach to the Regulation 18 
consultations; and  
(iv) Agree that the final SHMA and FEMAA should be considered at JSEC in June 2017. 
 

11 SWLEP Assurance Framework 
 

The Assurance Framework sets out various governance arrangements for the 
Swindon and Wiltshire Local Enterprise Partnership. Revised government guidance 
was published in November 2016, compliance with which is condition of Local 
Growth Fund 3 funding. A SWLEP working group had already been reviewing the 
assurance framework, and further revised them in order to comply with the new 
guidance. Among other changes it was proposed to increase the maximum size of 
the board to enable a more flexible business led approach. The section 151 officers 
and heads of legal services for both local authorities, the commissioning group of the 
SWLEP and the SWLEP Board all approved the proposed changes as detailed in the 
report. 
 
The Committee noted the proposed changes and following discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To endorse the decisions made by the SWLEP Board with regard to the revised 
assurance framework; and, 
 
To note the quick guide to the assurance framework document. 
 

12 Forward Work Plan and Date of Next Meeting 
 
The forward plan was received and noted. 
 
The date of the next meeting was scheduled for 6 April 2017, but members would be 
canvassed to see if another date would be more appropriate for all participants. 
 

13 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 

(Duration of meeting:  9.00  - 10.05 am) 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott, of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

Page 8



                  PROTECT WILTSHIRE 

The Campaign to Protect Rural England Wiltshire 
Registered Charity No 1134677 and a limited liability company with charitable status, company number 7127110 England and Wales 

Registered office as above 
 Working for a beautiful and living countryside, it is active locally and membership is open to all 

 
       

Patron: Her Majesty The Queen   46 New Park Street 

President: Mrs Sarah Rose Troughton, HM Lord-Lieutenant of Wiltshire  Devizes, Wiltshire 

Branch Chairman: Anne Henshaw                                                      SN10 1DT 

                         Tel: 01380 722157 

                                   Email: admin@cprewiltshire.org.uk  

Web site: www.cprewiltshire.
[...]
scussed at 

the SWLEP Commissioning Group on 8 March 2017 and at the SWLEP Board meeting on 22 

March 2017.   

 

In addition, a brief guide to the Governance Framework has been written for use by Board 

Members and the public and will be posted on the SWLEP website once the Governance 

Framework has been approved. 

 

SWLEP Board meeting 22 March 2017 

At the SWLEP Board meeting, three queries were raised with respect to the Governance 

Framework.  These were: 

 

1) instances when there would be vacant positions on the Board resulting in private 

sector membership falling below 70% whilst recruitment was undertaken and whether 

the Board would be in breach of the Governance Framework. 

 

The view at the meeting was that there might be instances when vacancies on the 

Board meant that private sector membership fell temporarily below 70%.  As long as 
the Board was quorate when it met and took decisions, this would not be an issue. 

 

2. the Conflict of Interest Policy and whether Board members should be excluded from 

taking part in discussions as well as not being able to vote as set out in Section C 

paragraph 6 of the Governance Framework: ‘A Board member shall not vote or 

participate in discussions on any matter which relates directly to an organisation or project in 

respect of which the Board member has a Relevant Interests, or where the matter may have 

a particular impact on such an organisation or project.’ 

 

The Board asked that the advice of the Legal Team be sought again on this issue.  A 

response is awaited. 

 

3. the declaration of acceptance of appointment to the SWLEP Board and how this 

would be countersigned by the Proper Officer of the SWLEP. 

 

The Proper Officer of the SWLEP would be asked to attend a Board session and 

witness any signatures required. 

 

Page 40



 

 

 

 
 

Joint Strategic Economic 

Committee  

13 April 2017 
 

 
Once a response from the Legal Advice has been submitted regarding query 2 above, the 

Board agreed to review the advice and vote on the adoption of the Governance Framework 

by email rather than waiting until the May 2017 Board meeting. 

 

 

Recommendations 

 

The JSEC is asked to: 

 

1. Note that the advice of the Legal Team has been sought regarding the 

Conflict of Interest Policy paragraph 6 and a response is awaited. 

2. To endorse the decision of the Board. 

3. Note the Quick Guide to the Governance Framework document for use by 

Board Members and for posting on the SWLEP website. 

 

Page 41



 

1 

Quick Guide: revised SWLEP Governance 

Framework  

M\arch 2017 

What is the Governance Framework and why does the SWLEP need one? 

The Governance Framework is a collection of policies and documents which sets out the 

processes and structures within which the SWLEP Board, its Subgroups, working groups 

and staff operate so it is clear to everyone: what the purpose of the SWLEP is; which 

organisations can sit on its Board; and how it works, makes decisions and awards funding in 

an open and transparent way.  The Governance Framework comprises the following 

sections: 

A Role and governance principles F Assurance framework 

B Board constitution G Accountable body agreement 

C Conflict of interest policy H Code of conduct 

D Scheme of delegation  I Transparency code 

E Finance and commissioning policy   

 

A. Role and governance principles 

This section sets out what the role of the SWLEP is in terms of delivering economic growth 

and job creation; its strategic objectives and the lists the range of activities it will undertake 

from strategy development and research and analysis through to securing and administering 

grant funding.   

The SWLEP’s governance principles are that it: 

1. operates in accordance with its role and the SWLEP Assurance Framework (Section 

F). 

2. pursues activities which add value, and in particular activities which do not 

unnecessarily duplicate the work of the membe
[...]
sses unless there are specific 

reasons for such discussion to be restricted from the public as set out in the Assurance 

Framework, Appendix B.  This includes holding meetings in public; how individuals can 

submit questions to the Board and the publication of the Board agenda papers and 

minutes.  Agenda papers for the Board will be published on the SWLEP website a 

minimum of five clear working days prior to the relevant meeting unless there is an 

extraordinary meeting called with less than five days notice.  

 

21. The content and quality of the written materials and oral reports provided to the Board 

shall be sufficient to enable the Board to appropriately monitor and plan the SWLEP's 

activities and performance and to fully consider, discuss and reach informed decisions on 

any proposals or recommendations put to the Board for decision. In particular, the 

papers prepared for each Board meeting shall: 

 

a. specify clearly the purpose of the document i.e. is it for approval, discussion, for 

information and whether it is commercially sensitive. 

 

b. identify any recommendations or proposals put forward for decision and the 

reasons why a proposal or recommendation is made; 

 

c. in the case of any expenditure or grant of funding proposed for agreement by the 

Board: 

 

 confirm that appropriate advice has been sought from the relevant 

Unitary Authority, in its capacity as accountable body for that 

expenditure or funding, as to whether the expenditure or funding is 

within the scope of any conditions which apply to the use of that funding 

and as to any onward conditions or requirements which should be 

attached to the expenditure or funding; and  

 

  attach or summarise any such advice received unless there are specific 

Page 61



 

  

reasons for such information to be restricted from the public as set out in 

the Assurance Framework, Appendix B.   

 

d. include appropriate reports on:   

 

 the activities of, Boar
[...]


(3) SWINDON AND WILTSHIRE LOCAL 

ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ACCOUNTABLE BODY AGREEMENT 

 

 

  

Page 78



 

  

This Agreement made on                                  2015  

 

BETWEEN: 

 

1. WILTSHIRE COUNCIL of County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, Wiltshire, 

BA14 8JN (“Wiltshire”);  

 

2. SWINDON BOROUGH COUNCIL of Civic Offices, Euclid Street, Swindon, 

SN1 2JH  (“Swindon”) ; and 

 

3. SWINDON AND WILTSHIRE LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP of 

Wiltshire Council Offices, Monkton Park, Chippenham, SN15 1ER ("SWLEP")  

       

(being either a “Party” or together “the Parties”) 

 

BACKGROUND 
 

A. SWLEP was established in 2011 with the aim of stimulating growth in the economy 

across the Wiltshire and Swindon area.  In part it aims to do this by playing a central 

role in determining local economic priorities and undertaking activities to drive 

economic growth and the creation of local jobs. It is a primary partnership between 

the business community and the two local councils; Wiltshire and Swindon.    

 

B. Central government has requested that all Local Enterprise Partnerships ("LEPs") 

develop a single assurance framework to cover all devolved government funding 

received by LEPs. SWLEP has been allocated monies from central government which 

can only be paid to a local authority nominated as an accountable body.  Wiltshire 

has agreed that it will act as the accountable body in respect of funding received by 

SWLEP.   

 

C. The purpose of this Accountable Body Agreement is to set out the respective roles 

and responsibilities of Wiltshire acting as the accountable body for the SWLEP and 

Swindon and associated matters in relation to the application and allocation of the 

devolved government funding to relevant projects and programmes.  

 

D. Swindon and Wiltshire are empowered under Section 1(1) Localism Act 2011. 

 

IT IS AGREED AS FOLLOWS: 

 

1 Definitions 

 

1.1 In this Agreement  the foll
[...]
ces activity by building premises, 

capacity and linkages between research 

and development and manufacturing 

capabilities 

 

Strengthen the Advanced Manufacturing 
sector supply chain. 

 

Priority action 3:  Smart specialisation 

 

Develop Swindon and Wiltshire as a 

nationally significant player in the UK’s 

energy sector, with particular strengths in 

the low carbon energy generation sector 

and the application of hydrogen 

 

Page 168



 

 

 

 
 

Joint Strategic Economic 

Committee  

13 April 2017 
 

 

SEP Priority Activity Cost 

technologies 

Support smart specialisation and 
innovation in our priority sectors as the 

drivers of economic growth 

Priority action 4:   Business sector 
development strategy 

 

Develop overarching framework for all 
business sector development strategies 

 

Implement a programme to deliver 
strategies for priority and watching brief 

business sectors 

Extend the membership of the Business 
Development Subgroup to include the 

Sector Development Group lead, 

representatives from Influence Swindon 

and Enterprise Wiltshire. 

Deliver an annual SWLEP business 
conference/event 

£10,000 

Produce a regular SWLEP business 

newsletter, frequency TBC 

 

  Total 

£50,000 

 

 

Recommendation 

 

The Joint Strategic Economic Committee is recommended to endorse the decision of the 

SWLEP Board to approve the General Account budget including the £250,000 allocated to 

Subgroup expenditure. 

Page 169



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

Joint Strategic Economic 

Committee  

13 April 2017 

 

Security Level: Confidential  Restricted  Unclassified  Commercially 
Sensitive   

 

Meeting & Date: Joint Strategic Economic Committee Meeting – 13 April 2017 

Subject: European Structural and Investment Funds Programme 2014-2020 

Attachments: None 

Author: Julian Head Total no of sheets: 
 

6 

 

Papers are provided for:    Approval     Discussion     Information   

 

Summary & Recommendation: 

Programme Update 

The Rural Development Programme for England (RDPE) Growth Programme was launched by 

the Rural Payments Agency (RPA) in January.  On 8 February 2017 the SWLEP held its Rural 

Business Grants event at Devizes Corn Exchange to promote the £3.4m programme funding 

currently available in grants for rural business projects.  Over 140 businesses heard about the 

programme, and met with business support organisations and the LEADER programmes.  

On 5 April 2017, the ESIF sub-Committee gave advice to the Managing Authority on the three 

ERDF Low Carbon calls.  Eight applications were received for the £5m funding: - proposals 

included projects to deliver intermediary support service for SME energy efficiency; new 

technologies for smarter distribution and storage of renewable energy linked to employment 

land and waste sites; and whole-place solutions in new housing developments.  Following the 

sub-Committee’s advice, full applications are now in progress. 

ESIF Sub-Committee 

Two new members have joined the group – an employee representative from Unit, and the new 
Job Centre manager in Swindon.  Vacancies still exist for higher education and equalities 

representatives. 

Forward Look 

The start of the Article 50 process for leaving the EU provides more certainty for the ESIF 

programmes.  Projects must be contracted before the end of March 2019 and fit with domestic 

priorities.  Locally, a pragmatic approach is being taken by the partners with calls in development 

so that the area maximises the opportunities from ESIF over coming years. 

Programme performance 

European Social Fund (ESF)  

Almost 75% of the ESF allocation has been contracted to providers to support people and 

businesses, through workforce skills, employability training and for social inclusion support.  Both 

Page 171

Agenda Item 9



 

 

 

 

 

Joint Strategic Economic 

Committee  

13 April 2017 

 
Local Authorities are actively w
[...]
es into a single ‘hybrid’ project 

 SFA contracts are to be extended to July 2018 subject to agreement of projects 

P
age 176


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes
	5 Public Participation
	Response to CPRE 140217

	SWLEP FINAL APPROVED Board Minutes 25012017
	SWLEP FINAL APPROVED Board Minutes 25012017 V4
	1.3 SWLEP submitted questions emailed to members ahead and also handed out at meeting
	supplementary questions Jan 2017
	Chippenham Station Presentation SWLEP Board Jan 2017


	6 SWLEP Governance Framework
	Governance Framework JSEC cover sheet 130417
	Quick guide to the Goveranance Framework Feb 17 210216
	Governance Framework amendments cover table 280217
	Final draft SWLEP governance framework 090317

	7 Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) Commissioning Board Updates
	8 SWLEP SubGroup Update Reports
	9 European Structural and Investment Funds Programme 2014-2020



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 

JOINT STRATEGIC ECONOMIC COMMITTEE (SWLEP) 
MINUTES OF THE JOINT STRATEGIC ECONOMIC COMMITTEE (SWLEP) 
MEETING HELD ON 13 APRIL 2017 AT COMMITTEE ROOM A - COUNCIL 
OFFICES, MONKTON PARK, CHIPPENHAM SN15 1ER. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Baroness Scott of Bybrook OBE (Chairman), Cllr David Renard (Vice Chairman), 
Cllr John Thomson, Cllr Russell Holland, Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe, Cllr Garry Perkins, 
John Mortimer and Adam Schallamach 
 

  

 
14 Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Paddy Bradley, Director of the SWLEP Secretariat. 
 

15 Minutes 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 14 
February 2017. 
 
To receive the Board minutes from 25 January 2017. 
 

16 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations 
 

17 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no announcements 
 

18 Public Participation 
 
A series of questions from Councillor Chris Caswill, Chippenham Monkton Division, 
Wiltshire Council, together with responses were received as detailed in the agenda 
supplement. 
 
Supplementary questions were asked on SWLEP Sub-Group agenda and minutes 
availability, and on details regarding any Chippenham Station Hub application, with 
confirmation technical advisers would assess the project before any submission. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

It stated that the SWLEP would confirm that the sub-group agenda and minutes 
would be published on the SWLEP website.  This has subsequently been confirmed 
(i.e. sub-group agendas and minutes will be published on the website). 
It was also stated the Chippenham Station Hub Phase 1 scheme would be 
considered at the July meeting of the SWLEP Board rather than May, and it was 
intended to consult, including with area boards. 
 
It was also confirmed in response to a supplementary that details of the list of bids 
sent to central government were included on the SWLEP website. 
 
Questions were also asked by Mrs Marilyn Mackay on digital capability and plans to 
reach those 5% of areas not included within early phases of the superfast broadband 
projects. Details were provided on the initial phases, and the technical challenges to 
achieve 100% coverage, as well as the investment and lobbying being undertaken to 
push for that level of coverage. 
 

19 SWLEP Governance Framework 
 
At the meeting of the SWLEP Board on 22 March 2017 the latest version of the 
proposed Governance Framework was received, following consideration by the 
Committee in February 2017. It was stated the proposed changes had been signed 
off by the s.151 officers of Swindon Borough Council and Wiltshire Council. The 
Board had proposed to endorse the Governance Framework, pending legal advice 
on queries relating to the conflicts of interest policy as detailed in the agenda. 
 
The Committee discussed the proposals, and considered that wording on Board 
quorum could be clarified before endorsement, such as being a percentage of the 
total, fluid, membership rather than a set number. The Committee also noted the 
comments of the Board, and the answers that were provided. 
 
At the conclusion of discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 

1) To note that the advice of the Legal Team has been sought regarding the 
Conflict of Interest Policy paragraph 6 and a response is awaited. 

2) To endorse the decision of the Board, subject to their response to the 
comments of the Committee as detailed above. 

3) To note the Quick Guide to the Governance Framework document for 
use by Board Members and for posting on the SWLEP website. 

 
20 Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) Commissioning Group Updates 

 
The Highlight Reports as reviewed by the SWLEP Commissioning Group regarding 
Local Growth Fund and other projects were received. 
 
During discussion it was stated construction has commenced at the Porton Science 
Park with a predicted date of completion in December 2017, consultation on a 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

planning application relating to Corsham Mansion House had recently closed, and a 
design review had just concluded in respect of the Swindon Bus Exchange. 
 
It was noted the A350 Yarnbrook project had been re-baselined and is now rated 
Green with a new project plan and delivery for 2021. Details were also provided on 
the Ultra-Fast Broadband project, the Salisbury Plain Heritage Centre and other 
projects. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the updates to SWLEP projects. 
 

21 SWLEP Sub Group Update Reports 
 
A report was provided on progress updates relating to SWLEP Subgroups, which had 
been preparing action plans. Presently, estimated expenditure exceeded the agreed 
budget by £0.050m, so further negotiation was ongoing to recoup the predicted 
overspend. 
 
At the conclusion of discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the reports. 
 
 

22 European Structural and Investment Funds Programme 2014-2020 
 
A report was received on the European Structural and Investment Funds Programme 
2014-2020. On 8 February 2017 the SWLEP held its Rural 
Business Grants event at Devizes Corn Exchange to promote the £3.4m programme 
funding currently available in grants for rural business projects, and was attended by 
over 140 businesses. 
 
With the declaration of Article 50 and the formal process for leaving the European 
Union underway, it was stated formal guidance had been issued on how to proceed 
with projects. 
 
The report was discussed, with some noting that several similar funding streams 
were targeting similar areas, and attention was needed to ensure there was no 
duplication or waste, though it was noted the process was under control of the 
Department of Communities and Local Government, not local authorities or LEPs. 
 
At the end of discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the report. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
23 Forward Work Plan 

 
It was noted the forward plan would include regular updates on Local Growth Fund 
and European Projects, as well as final approval of the Governance Framework. 
 

24 Date of the Next Meeting 
 
To note the date of the next meeting as 28 June 2017. 
 

 

 
(Duration of meeting:  9.30  - 10.30 am) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott, of Democratic Services, 

direct line 01225 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 
 


